
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 9 March 2022 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2022. 
 

3 - 8 

5.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

9 - 18 

6.  2021/22 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development  
 

19 - 52 

7.  HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2022 - 2024  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Housing 
 

53 - 80 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
Councillor B Harrison-Rushton (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor A J Bridgen 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



72 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 5 JANUARY 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Bigby, A J Bridgen, G Hoult, V Richichi (Substitute for Councillor B Harrison-
Rushton), S Sheahan and N Smith  
 
In Attendance: Councillors T Eynon, R L Morris and R Johnson  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R Ashman 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr D Bates, Mrs C Hammond, Mrs R Wallace, 
Miss E Warhurst, Mr P Wheatley and Miss A Wright 
 

37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Allman, B Harrison-Rushton, A C 
Saffell and M B Wyatt. 
 

38. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor G Hoult declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 – North West Leicestershire 
Visitor Economy Plan, as a member of Ashby Town Council's Events and Tourism 
Committee, where at she voted in favour of the following motion: 'The Town Council 
therefore urges the District Council to work with the Town Council to explore all of the 
options for the most effective delivery of these services post-covid to protect and promote 
the town's tourist offer and to ensure that local partnerships are maintained.'  Councillor 
Hoult confirmed that she would approach the item with an open mind under her District 
Council scrutiny role. 
 
Councillor D Bigby declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 – North West 
Leicestershire Visitor Economy Plan, as a member of Ashby Town Council and the Ashby 
Civic Society.   He also declared that he had asked a question in relation to the closure of 
Ashby Tourist Information Centre at the Council meeting on 7 September 2021, as well as 
expressed his opinion on the matter at several meetings and in the press.  Councillor 
Bigby confirmed that he would approach the item with an open mind. 
 
Councillor N Smith sought advice from the Monitoring Officer in relation to item 6 – North 
West Leicestershire Visitor Economy Plan, as an owner of a busine
[...]
ion Centre? 
 
The Head of Property and Regeneration responded that there was no intention to diminish 
the tourist potential in Ashby, and information received indicated that people did not use 
the service as it currently operated as only one percent of visitors used the centre to 
influence their visit.  He added that times were moving on and as a district it was important 
to move on with it and aspire to achieve more via alternative approaches. 
 

40. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021. 
 
Councillor D Bigby requested the following amendments to minute number 35: 
 
‘Reference was made to the proposal to stop offering free parking in Coalville and Ashby 
Town Centres over the Christmas period, Members felt this would not be welcomed in the 
community.’ 
 
and 
 
‘A concern was raised on the maximum increase in rates rents at a time when people 
were already struggling.’ 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Bigby, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to the amendments above, the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 
be approved as a correct record. 

5



75 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

41. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme.  The plan 
of forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme were set out in the 
agenda for information. No comments were made. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting the work plan was noted. 
 

42. NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE VISITOR ECONOMY PLAN 
 
The Head of Property and Regeneration presented the report to Members.  
 
The reporting timeline for the item was questioned as it was noted that the Visitor 
Economy Plan had initially been considered by Cabinet in November 2019 but had been 
taken no further until now.  The Head of Property and Regeneration explained that Covid-
19 concerns were starting to rise at the end of 2019 and then lockdown measures 
introduced early 2020 meant that emergency plans were put into place, and reports such 
as this therefore had to be paused.   
 
In response to a question, the Head of Property and Regeneration explained that the 
consultants had suggested the closure of the Ashby Tourist Information Centre as a result 
of responses received from the stakeholder engagement process.   
 
A statement was made by a Member on the diminishing tourist interest in Ashby over the 
last 20 years and it was felt that this was down to the lack of investment in the town by the 
District Council.  Comments were made that little marketing was done to publicise the 
town and there was not enough on offer for the public if they did visit.  Reference was 
made to the thriving market town it used to be and the fact that there would be a stronger 
need for a tourist information centre if more was done to attract tourists.  The Head of 
Property and Regeneration acknowledged that visitor numbers were currently low and 
agreed there was more to be done to improve that, which was the aim of the plan before 
Members.  However, it was noted that there were other ways for people to get information 
now, such as on their mobile phones, and this had to be considered moving forward.   
 
Members were reminded that the report set out four priorities which would inform the plan 
and the recommendation was to make comment on these prior to consideration at 
Cabinet. 
 
In relation to the Fathom Consultation report, a comment was made on the very little data 
available as although the report referred to significant engagement, this was in fact only 
10 people.  It was felt there was a lack of partnership working with organisations such as 
Leicestershire County Council, the museum service, and libraries.  It was pointed out that 
the tourist information service was more than just a site at the library, staff were very 
active on social media and had attended Hermitage FM on a weekly basis to publicise 
events.  The suggestion within the report of cross district working to promote the district 
was supported but it was felt that it had lost sight of what was needed and community 
venues such as libraries to work from should be considered.  There was also some 
concern that the resource required to achieve the proposals may not be available.   
 
Members felt that the staff at the Ashby Tourist Information Centre did much more than sit 
and wait for people to come in asking for information.  It seemed that there was an 
intention to redeploy the staff within the same service area and savings being made were 
minimal in relation to the cost of running the premises.  Therefore, it was felt that the staff 
should stay based at the Ashby premises as it was a useful and central location.    
 

6



76 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The questions asked as part of the engagement process were queried and it was pointed 
out there was little engagement with the Ashby business community or the Heritage 
Society.  The Head of Property and Regeneration referred Members to paragraph 4 of the 
Fathom consultation report where the consultation questions were detailed.  
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Head of Property and Regeneration assured 
the Committee that Ashby Town Council had and would be consulted on any further 
options going forward and that meetings had already been arranged for the near future.  
 
In relation to the four priorities set out in the report, a comment was made that although 
good priorities, credibility was lost by the proposal to close the Ashby Tourist Information 
Centre which was the main way that the service was delivered. 
 
Following further discussion about the Ashby Tourist Information Centre, clear opinions 
were shared, and it was agreed that the committee were unanimously opposed to the 
proposals to close the centre.   Therefore, it was moved by Councillor S Sheahan that 
Cabinet be asked to request officers to look at alternative options that did not include the 
closure of Ashby Tourist Information Centre.  It was seconded by Councillor D Bigby and 
was put to the vote.  The motion was AGREED. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their contributions and confirmed that the motion as 
approved during discussion, and comments made would be presented to cabinet when it 
considered the report. 
 
 

43. PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY STRATEGIES 2022-23 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
Several technical questions were asked in relation to the borrowing on the general fund, 
the high rise in borrowing over the last two years and the affordability of it.  The Head of 
Finance confirmed that the majority of borrowing was in relation to the new leisure centre 
project and explained the calculations involved in assessing the viability of capital 
projects.  He assured Members that in comparison to other local authorities, levels of 
borrowing were not significant and as the Section 151 Officer, he was satisfied that it was 
prudent, sustainable, and affordable when taking everything into account.    
 
In response to a question about the inflation forecast, the Head of Finance explained that 
any further increases would not affect current borrowing as the majority had been secured 
at a fixed rate, however it could affect any future borrowing required.  A Member made the 
point that concerns were not only in relation to the council’s borrowing but how an 
increase in rates could affect the people in the district too. 
 
In response to a question about properties held for investment purposes, it was confirmed 
that Ashby Town Hall was indeed owned by the District Council as an investment property 
and the Finance Team Manager believed it fell under the industrial unit category but would 
confirm outside of the meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their contributions and confirmed that comments made 
would be presented to cabinet when it considered the report. 
 
 

44. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SCRUTINY CROSS PARTY WORKING GROUP - 
SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMING 
 

7



77 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services presented the report to 
Members. 
 
Members felt that the proposals were a good step forward for the scrutiny function and 
would assist in producing a thorough work programme. 
 
Following a question on the differences between the proposed work programming group 
and scrutiny commission, the Monitoring Officer confirmed that  any Scrutiny Commission 
would be a fully constituted group appointed to by council if the scrutiny work 
programming group was successful over the forthcoming year.   
 
It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor D Bigby and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The proposal of the Scrutiny Cross Party working Group, as set out in paragraph 2 of 

the report, be endorsed. 
 

2) The authority be delegated to the Director of Housing and Customer Services, and 
the Director of Place, to establish the Scrutiny Work Programming Group, to include 
contact with the whips to agree its membership in accordance with paragraph 3.1 of 
the report. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.10 pm 
 

 

8



Corporate Scrutiny Committee – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 01/03/22) 

Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item Duration 

8 June 2022 

8 June 2022 2021/22 Quarter 4 Performance Report Dan Bates, Head of 
Finance 

- 30 minutes 

 

 

Requests for Items – None at present 

 

Date request 
Received 

Requested by 
 

Summary of request Consideration 
by scrutiny Y/N 

Reasons  

 
- 
 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9

A
genda Item

 5.



Principles and Criteria used for Assessing Items Put Forward 
 

Identify Issues for consideration by Scrutiny   

 

• Consulting with members of Scrutiny Committees, senior officers, Cabinet members – horizon scanning on policy development   

• Looking at the corporat
[...]
 Tax, Non 
Domestic Rates and 
Sundry Debtor Write 
Offs 

Not to be considered 
by a Scrutiny 
Committee. Under the 
constitution Cabinet 
are required to 
approve write-offs over 
£10,000. 

15



Decision Decision 
Maker 

Status of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 

 
(and reason – 
where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

Empty Homes Policy 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
Information 
relating to any 
individual.  
Information 
relating to the 
financial or 
business affairs of 
any particular 
person (including 
the authority 
holding that 
information)  

 

29 March 2022 Councillor Andrew 
Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwlei
cestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Community 
Services 
Tel: 01530 454832 
paul.sanders@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

Empty Properties To be considered by 
Community Scrutiny - 
9 Feb 2022 

2022/23 Council Surplus 
Property List 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 
 

 

29 March 2022 Councillor Roger Bayliss 
Tel: 01530 411055 
roger.bayliss@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Property and 
Regeneration 
Tel: 01530 454 354 
paul.wheatley@nwleicest
ershire.gov.uk 
 

Report 
2022/23 Council 
Surplus Property List 

Checking with legal 
whether Scrutiny is 
required as publication 
of list does not bind us 
to proceed with a sale. 

North West Leicestershire 
Economic Growth Plan 
2022 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 
 

 

29 March 2022 Councillor Tony Gillard 
Tel: 01530 452930 
tony.gillard@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Property and 
Regeneration 
Tel: 01530 454 354 
paul.wheatley@nwleicest
ershire.gov.uk 
 

North West 
Leicestershire 
Economic Growth 
Plan 2022 

To be considered by 
Community Scrutiny 
Committee 9 February 
2022. 

16



Decision Decision 
Maker 

Status of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 

 
(and reason – 
where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Conside
[...]
rove write-offs over 
£10,000. 

Minutes of the Coalville 
Special Expenses Working 
Party 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 

 

7 June 2022 Councillor Andrew 
Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwlei
cestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Community 
Services 
Tel: 01530 454832 
paul.sanders@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

Minutes of the 
Coalville Special 
Expenses Working 
Party 

Coalville Special 
Expenses Working 
Party - 27 April 2022 

Empty Homes Compulsory 
Purchase Orders 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Private 
Information 
relating to the 
financial or 
business affairs of 
any particular 
person (including 
the authority 
holding that 
information)  

 

7 June 2022 Councillor Andrew 
Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwlei
cestershire.gov.uk 
 
Environmental Protection 
Team Manager 
Tel: 01530 454564 
clare.proudfoot@nwleices
tershire.gov.uk 
 

Empty Homes 
Compulsory 
Purchase Orders 

Not being considered 
by Scrutiny as 
decision being sought 
under approved Empty 
Homes Policy 

18



 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 9 
MARCH 2022 
 

Title of Report 

 

2021/ 22 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Presented by  Mike Murphy Head of Human Resources and Organisation 

Development 

Background Papers Various documents collated from 

departments held electronically by 

the Performance team. 

Public Report: Yes 

 

Financial Implications  

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: The S151 officer review 
was unable to be completed prior to the publication. The review 
will be completed prior to the meeting and any comments will be 
provided to the committee at that time. 
 

Legal Implications There are no direct legal implications arising out of this report. 

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 

 

Staffing and Corporate 

Implications 

 

- 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

 

Purpose of Report The report provides members of Corporate Scrutiny with 

information on the performance and progress made against the 

Council Delivery Plan actions and performance indicators for 

Quarter 3 (October to December 2021) 

Recommendations THAT THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE NOTES 

THE QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT AND PROVIDES 

COMMENTS FOR CONSIDERATION BY CABINET AT ITS 

MEETING ON 29 MARCH 2022. 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION  

 

1.1 This report provides an update of the Councils key objectives and performance indicators 
for the period October to December 2021. Performance is managed at a strategic, service, 
operational and individual level. This report provides information measured against the 
Council Delivery Plan agreed in September 2021. Previous quarterly performance reports 
have included information about Health and Safety, Employee sickness absence and 

19

Agenda Item 6.



customer performance data. We are intending to provide more graphical information about 
performance in these areas in the end of year quarter 4 report. 
  

1.2 The quarterly performance reports seek to recognise good performance, share best 
practice across the organisation and to identify ‘performance gaps’ highlighting if and where 
action is required to meet targets. Once these gaps are identified, intervention plans will be 
created or adapted to improve performance towards the target. This will be part of a 
continual cycle of review and action. 

 

2. SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE QUARTER 3. 

 

2.1 This report sets out the performance and progress against the Council Delivery Plan actions 
and key performance indicators.  

 
2.2 A report on the progress made against the Council Delivery Plan actions and indicators is 

included in Appendix 1. In summary of the 35 actions in the Council Delivery Plan 6 had 
been achieved, and 29 are in progress at this stage. (or are on hold due to Covid-19 or 
reported as an annual target). 
Looking at the 44 performance indicators, 19 had been achieved or were within tolerance, 8 
had not been achieved and 17 are reporte
[...]
 Appleby Magna 
Caravan Park and work will commence on site in March 2022. 

 
 
2.7      Support for businesses and helping people into jobs 

 

 An updated Economic growth plan has been developed and will be reported to members 
through the scrutiny committee stage in March 2022. 

 A digital high street loyalty card has been launched across the main towns and shopping 
locations. 

 As part of our plans to develop the districts visitor economy offer, a plan will be presented to 
the scrutiny committee and subsequently to Cabinet and will aim to deliver increased dwell 
times, spend and investment in local attractions. 

 We have worked with the leisure centre construction contractor to increase local 
employment opportunities and an estimated £4.5m has been spent locally either through 
staff accommodation and expenses or through local materials and suppliers (out of an initial 
target of £2.2m). 12 new jobs have been created for local people since the works started on 
site (out of an initial target of 6) and 4 work experience placements have been created (out 
of an initial target of 4). 

 We have continued to contribute with partners to the work of the East Midlands 

Development Corporation Interim Vehicle in implementing Year One deliverables included 

in the Business Plan. This includes developing a strategic masterplan/infrastructure plan 

and delivery strategy for the East Midlands Airport Area.    

 We are significantly involved in the establishment of the East Midlands Freeport with 

private sector businesses, other local authorities, and government.   

21



 
 

2.8      Developing a clean and green district 
 
 

 We have been working with the National Forest to develop initiatives including the Heart of 
the Forest masterplan and a sustainable tourism accommodation design guide and 
accelerator programme. 
 

 We have continued our programme of the installation of electric vehicle charging points with 
points now in place at 5 locatio
[...]
 
responsive revenue expenditure, and to evidence this a full 
VFM assessment the Housing asset management service 
area will be completed during 2022/23.  

 To continue to deliver value for money and efficiency savings, 
where possible. 

 All improvement works to be delivered through our Inhouse 
Repairs Team wherever practical, and a value for money 
assessment of their work to be completed after completion of 
the 2022/23 programme, to benchmark costs and quality 
against external contractors 

 To achieve continuous improvement in housing asset 
management and compliance service area(s) through 
effective performance management and a complete review of 
the service area. 

 To continue to deliver the Council’s n ew build and 
regeneration programmes. 

 
This plan will be a journey to the new Asset Management Strategy and will be broken 
down into 5 keys stages, as shown in the diagram below : - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

63



Asset Management Plan - NWLDC 
 

8 | P a g e   

 
 

64



Asset Management Plan - NWLDC 

9 

 

 

 

 

Our Properties 
 
 

Portfolio summary 
 

This plan covers all HRA assets, including residential, garages and 
commercial. The HRA owns and manages 4159 tenanted homes, 
466 garage and or garage sites along with approximately 70 
dwellings occupied by leaseholders (flats sold under the Right To Buy 
scheme). Social rented homes make up most of our properties and 
providing these for letting will remain our core business.  Overall, it 
is expected that the number of rented homes will reduce because of 
Right to Buy, which we currently estimate to be approximately 44 per 
year. We will be looking to replace as many of these homes as we 
can through our new build and acquisitions program. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The council also owns a number of  commercial units (mainly 
community use buildings), with a variety of non-residential 
community assets which are mixed use and managed within the HRA. 
We also o
[...]
l training to ensure we have 
competent and skilled staff. 
 

AM/AMC/3 A fundamental review of support services will be carried out to 
ensure that the service is appropriate to meet the needs of the 
Housing Asset Management & Compliance team 

 

80


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Cabinet's Executive Decision Notice

	6. 2021/22 Quarter 3 Performance Report
	7. Housing Asset Management Plan 2022 - 2024
	Enc. 1 for Housing Asset Management Plan 2022 - 2024




Minutes of the meeting


78 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 9 MARCH 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Bigby, G Hoult, V Richichi (Substitute for Councillor A J Bridgen), S Sheahan and 
M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R D Bayliss 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mr C Elston, Ms R Haynes, Mr C Lambert, Mr M Murphy, Mr P Sanders, 
Mr J Singh, Mrs R Wallace, Mr P Wheatley and Miss E Warhurst 
 

45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Allman, B Harrison-Rushton, A 
Bridgen, A C Saffell and N Smith. 
 

46. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

47. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
None. 
 

48. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2022. 
 
A request was received from Councillor A C Saffell prior to the meeting, to add in his 
apologies as they were given at the time. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to the addition of apologies from Councillor A C Saffell, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 5 January 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

49. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme.  The plan 
of forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme were set out in the 
agenda for information. 
 
A request was made to receive the report scheduled for Cabinet decision entitled ‘2022/23 
Council Surplus Property List’.  It was noted that the report would be considered by 
Cabinet on 29 March, but some Members felt it would still be beneficial for the Committee 
to receive it. Officers agreed to circulate the report outside of the meeting.  
 
By affirmation of the meeting the work programme was noted. 
 



79 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

50. 2021/22 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development introduced his report 
which provided an update on the Council’s key objectives and performance indicators for 
the period October to December 2021. 
 
During the full discussion, several questions of clarity were sought and answered by 
officers from the relevant service area. 
 
In response to concerns in relation to the customer satisfaction levels in quarter three, the 
Strategic Director explained that similar levels had been as reported for approximately a 
year, in particularly with call delays and that measures had been introduced to address it.  
Members were assured that currently quarter four was seeing an improvement.  
Reference was made by a Member to the recent budget reduction for Customer Services 
and whether this was justified when customer satisfaction was not on target. 
 
A request was made for a further breakdown of figures for the local economic value as 
presented within the ‘support for businesses and helping people into local jobs’ 
performance indicators within the report.  It was explained that this information was 
available and would be included in the end of year report. 
 
During discussion on Coalville’s Newmarket, it was noted that targets had not been met 
because of the delay in opening due to the covid pandemic.  Members were assured that 
the Newmarket was now going from strength to strength with several permanent 
tenancies in place along with casual tenancies.  An explanation was also given on the 
different ways the Newmarket was advertised and following a request, it was agreed to 
circulate a breakdown of costs in relation to marketing to the Committee outside of the 
meeting.   
 
During discussion on empty properties within the housing stock, it was agreed that a list of 
empty properties detailing location and reason for being empty, be circulated to the 
Committee outside of the meeting once available from the new housing system. 
 
In relation to the new homes performance indicators, a Member queried the impact the 
number of new council houses and affordable homes within the district had on waiting 
lists.  It was acknowledged that the impact was monitored and that once the new housing 
system received the module specifically for this area, more data would be available, and 
targets would be refined.  Following further discussion, it was agreed that once the data 
was available, Members would receive regular updates.   
 
Reference was made to the improvements delivered to make council tenants’ homes 
more energy efficient and it was noted that there were still many homes with outstanding 
works to reach the decent homes standards.  Members were informed that approximately 
2000 houses had an efficiency rating below level C and that tenant refusals were the 
biggest reason that improvements were not carried out – linked in part to concerns over 
the Covid pandemic.  However, improvements would be carried out as soon as there was 
a change in tenancies, and/or through the recovery funding in place for next year’s 
Housing Improvement Programme.  Following a comment from a Member, the Head of 
Housing asked that any knowledge of tenants that needed energy efficiency 
improvements and were willing to receive them be passed directly to him. 
 
At the request of a Member, it was agreed that a usage breakdown for the several electric 
vehicle charging sites across the district be provided to the Committee outside of the 
meeting. 
 



80 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Reference was made to the below target percentage for determining planning applications 
due to increased demand, and questions were raised on what action was being taken.  
Members were informed that improvements were being proposed-to the process so that 
support staff were being utilised to allow more capacity for planning officers and work 
loads would continue to be monitored.  It was noted that the target within the report was a 
local one and that numbers were ahead of the targets set nationally. In response to the 
suggestion that officer numbers be increased, the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
explained that balance had to be right due to the everchanging numbers of applications 
being made.   
 
A Member commented on the language used in relation to the Hex Loyalty Card for 
customers of Coalville businesses, it was felt that jargon such as ‘onboarding’ should be 
avoided.  The comment was taken on board and a further update on the take up of the 
card would be provided as part of the next performance report.   
 
Some concern was expressed that recycling rates were not yet available as they would 
not be confirmed by Defra until December 2022, which made it difficult to determine how 
successful collections had been.  The Head of Community Services acknowledged that it 
was a challenge, particularly as previous recycling rates were not good due to the covid 
pandemic.  Members were assured that recycling rates were in recovery and that more 
information would be available as part of the Zero Carbon Update Report at a future 
meeting. 
 
A discussion was had on the progress of the employee travel and allowances review and 
Members were updated that negotiations were still ongoing with the trade unions.  An 
explanation was given on the avenues being investigated and it was confirmed that there 
would not be a national steer on the matter. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted, and all comments made be provided to Cabinet when it considers 
the report at its meeting on 29 March 2022. 
 
 

51. HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2022 - 2024 
 
The Head of Housing presented the report to Members.  Reference was made to the 
layout errors within some sections of the report and once rectified the new version would 
be recirculated. 
 
It was suggested that the wording be reconsidered in relation to the replacement of homes 
lost under the Right to Buy Scheme as part of the new build and acquisition programme.  
It stated, ‘we will be looking to replace as many of these homes as we can…’ and this was 
not the case as the target number had been reduced over the next ten years.   
 
In relation to the 24 percent of homes still not meeting the decent homes standard, it was 
questioned if this was due to the issues caused by the covid pandemic.  The Head of 
Housing explained that it was due to several reasons including access issues and tenant 
refusals, as well as the issues associated with the covid pandemic.  He added that a 
contractor was now being brought in to assist and an improvement should be seen on this 
target moving forward.   
 
Reference was made to the aspiration to ensure that council homes achieved an EPC 
rating of C and above by 2030.  Concerns were raised on the impact this would have on 



81 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

the Council’s net zero carbon target for 2030, as an EPC rating of C and above did not 
mean that the property was zero carbon.  Members were assured that achieving an EPC 
rating of C would be a huge improvement, but it was acknowledged that it was not zero 
carbon.  This would be explored further as part of the wider net zero carbon road map. 
 
It was highlighted that there was no reference to the installation of electric vehicle 
charging points in council housing areas.  The Head of Housing reported that that this was 
an oversight as it was part of the plans moving forward, the report would be amended to 
reflect that. 
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their contributions and confirmed that comments 
made would be presented to Cabinet when the report was considered. 
 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 7.32pm. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.49 pm 
 

 


